
 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 
 
 
To: Councillors Morgan (Chair), Boldrin (Vice-Chair), Barkley, B. Gray, Poland, Shepherd 

and Snartt (For attention) 
 

All other members of the Council 
(For information) 

 
You are requested to attend the meeting of the Personnel Committee to be held in 
Committee Room 1, at the Council Offices, Southfields, Loughborough on Tuesday, 20th 
December 2022 at 6.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
12th December 2022 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 
 
2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
3 - 5 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21st November 
2022 

 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


3.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER 
REGISTRABLE AND NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
 

 

 For information, disclosable pecuniary interests and registrable interests relate to 
entries that are included, or should be included, on a councillor’s register of 
interest.  Non-registrable interests relate to any other matters. 

  
4.   QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8 

 
 

 No questions were submitted. 
  

5.   APPRENTICESHIP REPORTING UPDATE - 1ST APRIL TO 31ST 
MARCH 2022 
 

6 - 10 

 A report of the Director, Finance, Governance and Contracts. 
  

6.   VETERANS AND RESERVISTS - ARMED FORCES COVENANT 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
 

11 - 65 

 A report of the Director, Finance, Governance and Contracts. 
  

7.   RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION POLICY 
 

66 - 77 

 A report of the Director, Finance, Governance and Contracts. 
  

8.   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023/24 
 

78 - 99 

 A report of the Director, Finance, Governance and Contracts. 
  

FUTURE MEETING DATES 
Please note further meetings of the Committee for 2022-23 are scheduled as follows: 
  
28th March 2023 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Personnel Committee - 21st November 2022 
Published – 28th November 2022  

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
21ST NOVEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Morgan) 
 Councillors Barkley, A. Gray, B. Gray, Poland, 

Shepherd and Snartt 
  
 Director Finance, Governance and Contracts 

Head of Governance and Human Resources 
Senior HR Advisor 

 Democratic Services Officer (NC) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Boldrin 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th June 2022 was confirmed as a correct record 
and signed. 
 

9. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

10. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

11. ESSENTIAL CAR USER ALLOWANCE POLICY AND ASSOCIATED POLICIES  
 
A report of the Director, Finance, Governance and Contracts was submitted to obtain 
approval by the Committee for the introduction of a revised Essential Car User 
Allowance Scheme and Policy (item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
It was noted that the Trade Unions ballot (Annex I) had indicated acceptance of the 
final management proposal. 
  
Members discussed the following: 
  
i.        the p
[...]
   The Appeals Policy and Procedure is also amended to reflect Essential Car user 

Allowance Policy Stage 2 appeals under the scope of that policy should the 
principles of the appeal be agreed. 

  
Reasons 
  
1-3      To gain agreement on the revised Essential Car User Scheme and proposed 

policy and associated policy amendments.  A review of the scheme has been 
undertaken based on the busines case reasons outlined within this report.  This 
includes ensuring that the Council has a fair and transparent scheme with the 
parameters clearly set out, that the scheme is appropriate and cost effective 
alongside considering green issues as part of the review.  A timeline of events 
has been attached in the background section of this report to highlight the 
extensive negotiation and consultation process that has been undertaken. 

  
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next ordinary Council meeting 

unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by five 
members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 

Page 4



 

 

3 
 

Personnel Committee - 21st November 2022 
Published – 28th November 2022  

 

these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Personnel Committee. 

 

Page 5



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE – 20TH DECEMBER 2022 
 

Report of the Director of Finance, Governance and Contracts 
 

Part A 
 
 Apprenticeship Reporting Update – 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide Personnel Committee with information relating to 
the apprenticeship scheme within the Council and the apprenticeship target reporting for 
the period 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the findings of the apprenticeship reporting be noted by Personnel Committee. 
 
Reason 
 
The Public Sector Apprenticeship Targets Regulations 2017 came into force on 31st March 
2017.  The regulations have been updated to reflect amendments made to the Public 
Sector Apprenticeship Targets (Amendment) Regulations 2021, which came into force on 
1st April 2021.  All public bodies with 250 or more staff in England as of 31st March have a 
target to employ an average of at least 2.3% of their staff as new apprentice starts over the 
period of 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022.  Bodies in scope must have regard to the 
target and should therefore actively consider apprenticeships, either for new recruits or as 
part of career development for existing staff.  Apprentices are only considered as “new 
apprentices” who will count towards the target, in the year in which they begin their 
apprenticeship. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
SLT were provided with details of this period’s apprenticeship reporting on 17th August 
2022.  The report was also discussed at the Joint Management Trade Union Meeting 
(JMTUM) on 12th October 2022. 
 
This is the fifth report on the apprenticeship scheme covering the period 1st April 2021 to 
31st March 2022. 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions 
 
The findings of the apprenticeship scheme reporting will be noted following agreement at 
Personnel Committee.  The data has been published on the Council’s intranet prior to the 
Personnel Committee meeting, to ensure the publishing deadline of 30 September each 
year is met. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



 
Report Implications 
 
The following implications have been identified for this report. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications arising from this decision. 
 
Risk Management 
 
There risks outlined within this report are highlighted in Part B below. 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Officer to contact:  Simon Jackson 
    Director of Finance, Governance and Contracts 
    Telephone: 01509-634699 
    Email: simon.jackson@charnwood.gov.uk  
 

Page 7

mailto:simon.jackson@charnwood.gov.uk


Part B 
 
Background 
 
1. The Government introduced the Apprenticeship Scheme with effect from 6th April 2017. 

 
2. The regulations have been updated to reflect amendments made to the Public Sector 

Apprenticeship Targets (Amendment) Regulations 2021, which came into force on 1st 
April 2021.  All public bodies with 250 or more staff in England as of 31st March have a 
target to employ an average of at least 2.3% of their staff as new apprentice starts over 
the period of 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022.  Bodies in scope must have regard to 
the target and should therefore actively consider apprenticeships, either for new recruits 
or as part of career development for existing staff.  Apprentices are only considered as 
“new apprentices” who will count towards the target, in the year in which they begin their 
apprenticeship. 
 

3. As required under that scheme, reports are due within six months of the end of each 
reporting period.  This means that the information should be published by 30th 
September each year in an easily accessible location to the public.  It is therefore 
considered that the appropriate place to publish the Return Section 1 - Data Publication 
is on the internal and external Council website.  The Return Section 2 – Apprenticeship 
Activity return does not have to be published. 

 
4. Apprenticeship starts can include both existing employees, who can take advantage of 

apprenticeship funding, as well as newly employed apprenticeship posts. 
 
5. Work has continued each year to increase the amount of apprenticeship starts, to 

enable the Council to demonstrate its commitment to meeting the target, where 
possible.  However, it should be noted that for the current and last reporting period, the 
coronavirus pandemic has impacted on our ability to demonstrate our commitment to 
meeting the apprenticeship target.  The Council has not met its target for this reporting 
period, however it is anticipated that the next reporting period will show improvement in 
[...]
em to consider apprenticeship recruitment when they carry 
out reviews and re-structures.  There are positive signs that recruitment of 
apprentice opportunities has already picked up in recent months.  These have 
included areas such as Democratic Services and Food and Hygiene as well as 
existing staff undertaking a range of training opportunities across all levels. 

 

If the body considers that a future target is not likely to be met, an explanation of 
why that is so. 

• It is anticipated that the future target will continue to be impacted by the Covid-19 
pandemic, but we have seen early signs of improvement for the next reporting 
period. 

 

 
 
 

Page 10



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE – 20TH DECEMBER 2022 
 

Report of the Director of Finance, Governance and Contracts 
 

Part A 
 
 Veterans and Reservists – Armed Forces Covenant Policy Development 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to agree the proposal as set out below and the amendment to 
relevant policies, as appropriate.  
 
Recommendation 
 
That the amendments are made to the Guaranteed Interview Scheme, Leave 
Arrangements Policy (page 18/19) and the Recruitment and Selection Policy (page 7) to 
reflect the agreement to the proposal as set out in this report. 
 
Reason 
 
The Armed Forces Community Covenant Development Officer has raised new policy 
suggestions to further demonstrate the Council’s commitment to the armed forces 
community.  These further commitments include greater emphasis and provisions for 
reservists and spouses and civil partners of current service personnel and offering further 
unpaid leave for training/volunteering opportunities. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The proposal and policy amendments were discussed at SLT on 23 February 2023 and at 
JMTUM on 27 June 2022.  The policy amendments demonstrate further commitments that 
the Council would like to make to demonstrate its ongoing support to the armed forces 
community and its commitment to the armed forces covenant. 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions 
 
The amended reports will be uploaded to the intranet should agreement be given at 
Personnel Committee. 
 
Report Implications 
 
The following implications have been identified for this report. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications arising from this decision. 
 
Risk Management 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



There risks outlined within this report are highlighted in Part B below. 
 
Background Papers: none 
 
Annexes:   Annex A - Guaranteed Interview Scheme 

Annex B - Leave Arrangements Policy (page 18/19)  
Annex C - Recruitment and Selection Policy (page 7) 
 

Officer to contact:  Simon Jackson 
    Director of Finance, Governance and Contracts 
    Telephone: 01509-634699 
    Email: simon.jackson@charnwood.gov.uk  
 

Page 12

mailto:simon.jackson@charnwood.gov.uk


Part B 
 

Background 
 

1. In 2013 Charnwood Borough Council signed the Armed Forces Covenant, created a 
Covenant Board and appointed an Armed Forces Champion.   

 
2. The Council is one of over 1500 employers across the UK who have pledged their 

support to the Armed Forces community, which includes the promise to support the 
“employment of veterans, young and old” under the Employer Recognition Scheme.  
Every year the government gives gold, silver and bronze awards to those private and 
public sector organisations who are considered to have made contributions to the 
Armed Forces, which include the recruitment of ex-service personnel and 
commitments to support reservists.  Charnwood received the Employer Recognition 
Scheme Gold Award in 2019, with the Leave Arrangements – Reserve Forces Policy 
and the Guaranteed Interview Scheme for Veterans Guidance contributing towards 
that. 

 
3. The Armed Forces Community Covenant Development Officer has recently put 

forward some new policy suggestions to further demonstrate the Council’s 
commitment to the armed forces community.  These include: 

 

• Including Reservists in the Guaranteed Interview Scheme 

• Including spouses and civil partners of current serving personnel in the 
Guaranteed Interview Scheme  

• Offering 5 days unpaid leave per annum to Adult Cadet Forces Leaders to attend 
training/volunteering opportunities  

• Posting jobs on the Forces Families Jobs website which is similar and in addition 
to the CTP who the Council currently use. 

 
4. SLT and JMTUM confirmed their agreement to these principles following discussion 

at the meetings. 
 

Guaranteed Interview Scheme - Veterans 
 

Including Reservists in the Guaranteed Interview Scheme 
 

5. The Council recognises that it has a role to play in helping those leaving the Armed 
Forces (Veterans) to fulfil their potential in civilian life.  As such, in 2019, the Council 
introduced this scheme for applicants applying for roles within the Council, subject to 
meeting set criteria which included that the armed forces had to be the last long-term 
employer and the applicant had to meet the essential criteria of the role.  
 

6. SLT and JMTUM agreed to including reservists in this scheme and also changing the 
policy name to reflect this.  This would include adding additional criteria to reflect that 
alongside meeting the essential criteria of the role, eligibility will apply where an 
applicant is a member of the reserve forces (regular or voluntary). 

Page 13



 
Including spouses and civil partners of current serving personnel in the Guaranteed 
Interview Scheme  

 
7. The Armed Forces Community Covenant Development Officer asked the Council to 

consider including spouses and civil partners of current serving personnel in the 
Guaranteed Interview Scheme.  This would include reflecting this change within this 
scheme.  Additional eligibility criteria would also be added to reflect that alongside 
meeting the essential criteria of the role eligibility will apply to an applicant who is the 
spouse or civil partn
[...]
irst appearance of 
the advertisement.  
 
Job Information 
 
It is good practice when recruiting to provide prospective applicants with relevant 
information about the Team, the Service and the Council as this helps them to gain a 
better understanding of the aims and ethos of the organisation and the service they 
are being recruited into. 
 
The job information should also give guidance for the completion of the application 
form, application form guidance, the job description and person specification. 
 
The information gathered by the application form is crucial to safer recruitment 
procedures and it is also the basis for short-listing.  The application form gives the 
applicant an opportunity to provide in a sealed envelope (which should remain 
sealed until after the shortlisting process) any information on previous criminal 
convictions, cautions and reprimands. This does not remove the need to conduct 
robust pre-employment checks including, if required, a DBS Disclosure.  
 
Finally, if the job is designated as a “regulated activity” and the references are 
required prior to interview it is essential that the information sent to candidates 
makes it clear that they will be sought in advance of the interview.  

 
(Back to Content)    

 

Page 65



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE – 20TH DECEMBER 2022 
 

Report of the Director of Finance, Governance and Contracts 
 

Part A 
 

Recruitment and Retention Policy 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to present the proposed Recruitment and Retention Incentives 
Policy to Personnel Committee for agreement, and that the current Market Premia Policy be 
deleted, and the relevant principles included into this new Policy. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Recruitment and Retention Incentives Policy is agreed, and the Market Premia 
Policy is deleted. 
 
Reason 
 
To provide a formal mechanism for the Council to offer incentives to recruit staff with the 
required skillset to meet the business needs.  There are increasingly more challenges for 
the Council to attract and retain employees, therefore the need to consider the use of 
Recruitment and Retention Incentives for certain hard-to-fill posts has become a necessity. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The Recruitment and Incentives Policy was first discussed at SLT on 22nd September 2021 
and again on 13th October of that year.  It was discussed at JMTUM on 20th January 2022 
and then at subsequent JMTUM meetings thereafter.  The trade unions raised many points 
in relation to the principles of this policy and after agreement was reached on amendments 
to the policy, confirmed their acceptance of it in June 2022. 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions 
 
The report will be uploaded to the intranet should agreement be given at Personnel 
Committee and the Market Premia Policy will be deleted. 
 
Report Implications 
 
The following implications have been identified for this report. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are financial implications arising from this decision should recruitment and retention 
incentives be used.  The Council consider these in line with the current principles of Market 
Premia Payments and are necessary to recruit and retain staff in certain area. 
 
Risk Management 

Page 66

Agenda Item 7



 
There risks outlined within this report are highlighted in Part B below. 
 
Background Papers: none 
 
Annexes:   Annex A - Recruitment and Retention Incentives Policy 
 
Officer to contact:  Simon Jackson 
    Director of Finance, Governance and Contracts 
    Telephone: 01509-634699 
    Email: simon.jackson@charnwood.gov.uk  
 

Page 67

mailto:simon.jackson@charnwood.gov.uk


Part B 
 
Background 
 

1. It is becoming increasingly more challenging for the Council to attract and retain 
employees, therefore the need to consider the use of Recruitment and Retention 
Incentives for certain hard-to-fill posts has become a necessity. 

 
2. The Council currently has a Market Premia Policy; however this does not cover the 

concept of a Golden Hello Payment, which are both incentives to recruit staff with the 
required skillset to meet the business needs. 

 
3. Certain Heads of Service have experienced difficulties in filling some posts which 

require specific skills and experience.  Sometimes having offered the candidate the 
post but they then decline, having received a higher incentive from elsewhere. 

 
4. It is anticipated that Recruitment and Retention Incentives will only be granted in very 

exceptional circumstances, where it can be evidenced that the effects of not filling the 
post in question, or retaining an employee in post, could have a significant impact 
upon the service of the Council. 

 
5. The incentives are defined as a payment or an allowance that is applied to an 

identified post or posts for an agreed period of time where it can be demonstrated 
that the substantive salary level of the post is having an adverse impact on the 
Council’s ability to attract, recruit and retain the appropriate calibre of employee into a 
particular job role. 

 
6. The Council is an equal opportunities employer and therefore committed to the 

principles of equal pay for work of equal value.  The Council must ensure that in 
meeting its obligations in relation to equal pay that any incentives can be objectively 
justified. 

 
7. This policy provides a framework under which managers may request such an 

incentive so that only those that can be objectively justified will be approved.  It 
includes a set of clear criteria which should be met, a process for approval and 
timescales for payments to be in place. 
 

8. Trade Unions were very actively involved in discussions on the Recruitment and 
Retention Policy and provided useful feedback, some of which was incorporated into 
the final version of the policy.  This included greater emphasis on non-monetary 
issues for recruitment and retention and those suggestions were accepted 
[...]
..... 7 
Appendix A ......................................................................................................................... 8 
Recruitment and Retention Incentives Form ................................................................... 8 

 

Purpose 
 
As it becomes increasingly more challenging for the Council to attract and retain 
employees, the need to consider the use of recruitment and retention incentives for certain 
hard-to-fill posts has become a necessity. 
 
It is anticipated that recruitment and retention incentives will only be granted in very 
exceptional circumstances, where it can be evidenced that the effects of not filling the post 
in question, or retaining an employee in post, could have a significant impact upon the 
service of the Council. 
 
The incentives are defined as a payment or an allowance that is applied to an identified 
post or posts for an agreed period of time where it can be demonstrated that the 
substantive salary level of the post is having an adverse impact on the Council’s ability to 
attract, recruit and retain the appropriate calibre of employee into a particular job role. 
 
The Council is an equal opportunities employer and is committed to the principles of equal 
pay for work of equal value.  The Council must, therefore, ensure that in meeting its 
obligations in relation to equal pay that any incentives can be objectively justified. 
 
This policy provides a framework under which managers may request such an incentive so 
that only those that can be objectively justified will be approved.  Requests of this nature 
must be approved by the Senior Leadership Team in accordance with the normal SLT 
agreement process. 

Back to Content 
 
 

 

Page 69

nickyc_3
Text Box
ANNEX A



 
2 

 

Scope 
 
This policy and procedure will apply to hard-to-fill posts within the Council. 
 
Hard to fill posts are those where it has not been possible to attract or recruit candidates 
with the necessary competencies 
[...]
 or spreadsheet if 
necessary) 

 

 
 
I authorise the proposal to pay a recruitment and retention incentive: 
 
Head of Service Signature……………………………………..  Date…………………….. 
 
 
Date Approved by SLT………………………………………………………………………..   
 
 

Comments: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 77



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE – 20TH DECEMBER 2022 
 

Report of the Director of Finance, Governance and Contracts 
 
 

Part A 
 

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023/24 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To gain Personnel Committee approval on the Council’s Pay Policy Statement 
covering the period 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024. 
 
Recommendation   
 
That the Personnel Committee approves the Pay Policy Statement for 
2023/24, attached at Annex A, to proceed to Full Council for formal 
approval and adoption. 
 
Reason 
 
To ensure that the Council meets its obligations under Section 38 of the 
Localism Act 2011. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
Under Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011, local authorities in England and 
Wales are required to produce an annual Pay Policy Statement, which must 
be approved by Full Council and published on the Council’s website before 
the commencement of each financial year. 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions 
 
The Pay Policy Statement will be submitted for consideration by Full Council 
at their next meeting following this Personnel Committee.  If approved, the 
statement will be published on the Council’s website either on or before 1 
April 2023. 
 
Report Implications 
 
The following implications have been identified for this report 
 
Financial Implications 
  
There are no immediate financial implications arising from this decision. 
 
Risk Management 
 
There are no specific risks associated with this decision. 

Page 78

Agenda Item 8



 
Background Papers:  None 
 
Annexes:   Annex A – Pay Policy Statement 2023 - 24 
 
 
Officer to Contact:  Simon Jackson 
    Director of Finance, Governance and Contracts 
    Telephone: 01509 634699 
    
[...]
sive of any redundancy payment made.  If the 
above Regulation is adopted, employees who are members of the LGPS can be given the 
option of converting compensation payments, (less the statutory redundancy payment), 
into additional pensionable service, in accordance with the augmentation factors provided 
by the authority.  An employer should specify whether they intend to provide this option. 
  
Employees who have been continually employed for two years or more by members of the 
modification order will receive a redundancy payment.  The payment is based on the 
statutory formula with a multiplier X 2 applied. The maximum number of weeks an 
individual can receive is 60 weeks.  Employees have the option of using their redundancy 
payment, in excess of the statutory redundancy payment, to purchase a period of 
membership in the LGPS. 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 99


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 APPRENTICESHIP REPORTING UPDATE - 1st APRIL TO 31st MARCH 2022
	6 VETERANS AND RESERVISTS - ARMED FORCES COVENANT POLICY DEVELOPMENT
	7 RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION POLICY
	8 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023/24





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Personnel Committee - 20th December 2022 
Published – 9th January 2023 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
20TH DECEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Morgan) 
 Councillors Gerrard, A. Gray, B. Gray, Lowe, 

Shepherd and Snartt 
   
 Director Finance, Governance and Contracts 

Charnwood HR Manager 
Senior HR Advisor 
Learning and Organisational Development 
Coordinator 

 Democratic Services Officer (NC) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Boldrin, Barkley and Poland 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21st November 2022 was confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

13. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Snartt declared an interest for item 6, Veterans and Reservists – Armed 
Forces Covenant Policy Development  as a former member of the Armed Services. 
 

14. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

15. APPRENTICESHIP REPORTING UPDATE - 1ST APRIL TO 31ST MARCH 2022  
 
A report of the Director, Finance, Governance and Contracts was submitted  to report 
the findings of the apprenticeship scheme (item 5 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes). 
  
The Learning and Organisational Development Coordinator provided a brief overview 
and clarified that central Government did not issue penalties to Authorities who did not 
meet the targets.  The report documented data required by the Government from April 
2021 when the impact of the pandemic was evident. but it was recognised that since 
then the impact had lessened as supported by increased new apprenticeship 
opportunities. 
  



 

 

2 
 

Personnel Committee - 20th December 2022 
Published – 9th January 2023 

 

Members discussed whether apprenticeships could be utilised in hard-to-fill posts 
where it was challenging for the Council to recruit and retain staff and how existing 
staff could be supported to further develop their careers.  
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.    that the findings of the apprenticeship reporting be noted by the Personnel 
Committee; 
  

2.    that further information be provided at the next update to the Committee of the 
apprenticeship scheme, this to include more detail on how the scheme was 
applied in Charnwood Borough Council and how individuals were benefitting. 

  
Reasons 
  

1.    The Public Sector Apprenticeship Targets Regulations 2017 came into force on 
31st March 2017.  The regulations have been updated to reflect amendments 
made to the Public Sector Apprenticeship Targets (Amendment) Regulations 
2021, which came into force on 1st April 2021.  All public bodies with 250 or 
more staff in England as of 31st March have a target to employ an average of 
at least 2.3% of their staff as new apprentice starts over the period of 1st April 
2021 to 31st March 2022.  Bodies in scope must have regard to the target and 
should therefore actively consider apprenticeships either for new recruits or as 
part of career development for existing staff.  Apprentices are only considered 
as “new apprentices” who will count towards the target, in the year in which 
they begin their apprenticeship. 
  

2.    The Committee considered further detailed information would support its 
consideration of this matter. 

 
16. VETERANS AND RESERVISTS - ARMED FORCES COVENANT POLICY 

DEVELOPMENT  
 
A report of the Director, Finance, Governance and Contracts was submitted to agree 
proposals for the Armed Forces Covenant Policy, (item 6 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes). 
  
Members welcomed the proposals, with particular reference to the inclusion of 
spouses and civil partners of current serving personnel in the Guaranteed Interview 
Scheme. 
  
RESOLVED that the amendments are made to the Guaranteed Interview Scheme, 
Leave Arrangements Policy (page 18/19) and the recruitment and Selection Policy 
(page 7) to reflect the agreement to the proposal as set out in this report. 
  
Reason 
  
The Armed Forces Community Covenant Development Officer has raised new policy 
suggestions to further demonstrate the Council’s commitment to the armed forces 
community.  These further commitments include greater emphasis and provisions for 



 

 

3 
 

Personnel Committee - 20th December 2022 
Published – 9th January 2023 

 

reservists and spouses and civil partners of current service personnel and offering 
further unpaid leave for training / volunteering opportunities. 
 

17. RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION POLICY  
 
A report of the Director, Finance, Governance and Contracts was submitted seeking 
approval of the Recruitment and Retention Policy (item 7 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes). 
  
It was clarified that if incentives were offered to recruit staff, existing staff in identical 
roles would also receive the same financial incentive and that apprentices would not 
be included in the Council’s pension scheme whilst an apprentice. 
  
Members discussed approaches to recruiting in the Planning Service, the inclusion of 
non-financial incentives, the length of time the employee was required to remain 
employed in order to not have to repay the financial incentive and proposed 
improvements to recruitment processes. 
  
RESOLVED that the Recruitment and Retention Incentives Policy is agreed, and the 
Market Premia Policy is deleted. 
  
Reason 
  
To provide a formal mechanism for the Council to offer incentives to recruit staff with 
the required skillset to meet the business needs.  There are increasingly more 
challenges for the Council to attract and retain employees, therefore the need to 
consider the use of Recruitment and Retention Incentives for certain hard to fill posts 
has become a necessity. 
 

18. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023/24  
 
A report of the Director, Finance, Governance and Contracts was submitted seeking 
the Committee’s approval of the Pay Policy statement covering the period 1st April 
2023 to 31st March 2024. 
  
During the consideration of this item it was noted that in the policy attached as an 
annex, there was a section on page 85 of the agenda pack that referenced the Market 
Premia Policy. This Policy had been approved for deletion by the Committee during its 
consideration of the above item 7 - Recruitment and Retention Policy, therefore the 
Pay Policy Statement would require updating before its submission to Full Council. 
  
RESOLVED that the Personnel Committee approves the Pay Policy Statement for 
2023/24, attached at Annex A, with agreed amendments to proceed to Full Council for 
formal approval and adoption. 
  
Reason 
  
To ensure that the Council meets its obligations under Section 38 of he Localism Act 
2011. 
  



 

 

4 
 

Personnel Committee - 20th December 2022 
Published – 9th January 2023 

 

Post meeting note: the amendments to the Pay Policy Statement were agreed by the 
Committee after the meeting by email correspondence. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next ordinary Council meeting 

unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by five 
members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Personnel Committee. 

 


